## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-142R**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING THE UPDATED TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SPONSORED PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN (PTASP) AND ESTABLISHING FISCAL YEAR 2025 SAFETY PERFORMANCE TARGETS FOR THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS PUBLIC TRANSIT SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 49 CFR 673; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

**PART 1.** The updated Texas Department of Transportation sponsored Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) and the establishment of fiscal year 2025 safety performance targets for the City of San Marcos Public Transit Services in accordance with 49 CFR 673, all as set forth in Exhibit A, is approved.

**PART 2.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on August 20, 2024.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino City Clerk

## **EXHIBIT A** [APPROVED PTASP TO BE ATTACHED]